GRANT F, LANGLEY - ru%rgAs 0. GARTNER
. BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF
City Attorney i SUSAN D. BICKERT

STUART S. MUKAMAL
RUDOLPH M. KONRAD THOMAS J. BEAMISH

LINDA ULISS BURKE
VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA CITY I‘I')‘.‘q‘é’ﬂ'f ﬁzﬁhbzlg“m

Deputy City Attorneys M I LW , E DAVID J. STANOSZ
A 3 | K SUSANE. LAPPEN
E JAN A. SMOKOWICZ
Office of the Glty Attorney PATRICIA A, FRICKER
'HEIDI WICK SPOERL
KURT A. BEHLING
GREGG C. HAGOPIAN
ELLEN H. TANGEN
MELANIE R. SWANK
JAY A. UNORA
DONALD L. SCHRIEFER
September 16, 2009 EDgVARD M. EHRLICH
, LEONARD A, TOKUS

MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
MARYNELL REGAN

G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY
KATHRYN Z. BLOCK
MEGAN T. CRUMP

Alderman, Ashanti Hamilton, Chair ELOISA DE LEON
. i . ADAN B. STEPHENS
Judiciary and Legislation Committee REVIN P SULGIVAN

City Hall — Room 205 BETH CONRADSON CLEARY
_ THOMAS D, MILLER

HEIDI E. GALVAN

JARELY M. RUIZ

ROBIN A. PEDERSON

DANIELLE M, BERGNER

Assistant City Attorneys

Re:  Semi-Annual Claims & Litigation Reports
Dear Alderman Hamilton:

Pursuant to your letter of June 9, 2005 and Section 304-7, Milw. Code of Ordinances, ss.
2(f) requesting the submission of semiannual reports as to the determination and
disposition of all claims filed durmg the preceding period, the following reports are being
submitted for the Committee’s review. The first report is a Semi-Annual Report of All
Claims Pending and Closed through June 30 2009. The report lists the following
information:

Total number of claims pending - 1,037
Total number of claims closed - 534

Total amount of claims denied - 245

Total amount of settlements - $384,167.86

Also, attached is a Semi-Annual Report of Litigation Matters closed through June 30, |
2009 and their disposition. The report lists the following information:

Total number of cases pending - 410

Total number of cases closed - 403

Total number of cases closed without payment - 384"

Total number of cases settled - 27

Total amount of settlements - $3,052,745.56

Total amount of settlements against the City - $2,939,914.91

! Not all litigation matters with a payment between 01/01/09 and 06/30/09 have been closed in the Prolaw
database as of this point in time.

2 A settlement again the City in the amount of $807,376.33 was paid by Tax Assessor funds, and one for
$15,644.59 was paid by MPS. The $1.6 million settlement against the City in the Fields case was paid for
using Contingent Borrowing, $533,333.33 of the total settlement amount was paid in 2009.



Alderman Ashanti Hamilton
September 16, 2009
Page 2

Total number of settlements against the City - 22
Total amount of settlements for the City - $112,830.65
Total number of settlements for the City - 5

Total number of cases resulting in judgments - 9

Total number of judgments against the City - 1

Total amount of judgments against the City - $850.00
Total number of judgments for the City - 8

Total amount of judgments for the City - $12,038.87

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Very tryly youys,
E NGLEY
Adtot

GFL:bw
#149953



